The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the

Group for the year ended 30 June 2013. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements

provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in

the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 30 June 2013.

Except as described below, the significant accounting policies adopted in the unaudited interim financial

statements are consistent with those adopted in the Group's audited financial statements for the financial

year ended 30 June 2013.

The adoption of the new FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations that are effective for the

financial statements commencing on 1 July 2013 does not result in any significant effect on the

financial position, results and presentation of financial statements of the Group except for FRS 13 Fair

Value Measurement and FRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements.

KLUANG RUBBER COMPANY (MALAYA) BERHAD (3441-K)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Part A - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to FRS 134

2. Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

(a)

Originally

stated Adjustment Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

   368,579   169,584   538,163

   44,883   169,660   214,543

   413,462   339,244   752,706

   91   857   948

   1,112   2,580   3,692

   412,259   335,807   748,066

   413,462   339,244   752,706

Adoption of New and Revised FRSs, IC Interpretations and Amendments to FRS (cont'd)

Non-current liabilities

Current liabilities

Total equity and liabilities

The change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively in accordance with the

transitional provision of FRS 10.

Following the adoption of FRS 10, certain comparatives have been restated as follow:

Consolidated statement of financial position at 30 June 2013

Non-current assets

Current assets

Total assets

FRS 10 replaces part of FRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements that deals with

consolidated financial statements and IC Interpretation 112 Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities.

[…]

rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of the other vote holders.

The application of FRS 10 affected the accounting for the Group's equity interest in Kuchai

Development Berhad ("KDB") and Sungei Bagan Rubber Company (Malaya) Berhad ("SBB").

Under FRS 10 which was effective on 1 January 2013, the directors assessed that the Group has control

of KDB and SBB even though it has less than 50% of the voting rights in both companies. The Group

is the major shareholder of KDB with 41.91% equity interest and SBB with 42.89% effective equity

interest as at 30 June 2013. Given the dispersed nature of the shareholdings in KDB and SBB not held

by the Group, the directors consider that the shareholders who are likely to attend the shareholders'

meetings of KDB and SBB are unlikely to out vote the Group in any resolution and that therefore, the

Group has control over KDB and SBB.

Total equity

The impact on the financial performance and results of the Group arising from the adoption of FRS 10

is discussed below:

KLUANG RUBBER COMPANY (MALAYA) BERHAD (3441-K)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Part A - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to FRS 134

2. Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

(a)

Originally

stated Adjustment Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue   6,292   17,653   23,945

   10,826   6,504   17,330

   10,409   11,881   22,290

Originally

stated Adjustment Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue   6,292   3,635   9,927

   10,826   (2,406)   8,420

   10,409   3,989   14,398

(b)

Effective date for

financial periods

beginning on or after

1 January 2014

Amendments to FRS 10, FRS 12 and FRS 127: Investment Entities 1 January 2014

1 January 2014

1 January 2014

IC Interpretation 21 Levies 1 January 2014

Amendments to FRS 119: Defined Benefit Plans Employee Contributions 1 July 2014

Annual Improvements to FRSs 2010-2012 cycle 1 July 2014

Annual Improvements to FRSs 2011-2013 cycle 1 July 2014

FRS 9 Financial Instruments (IFRS 9 issued by IASB in November 2009) To be announced

FRS 9 Financial Instruments (IFRS 9 issued by IASB in October 2010) To be announced